period is presented from its broadest scale and refined down to individual properties. That is, the discussion 

reviews the history of Ontario County; Pickering Township, as well as the communities, industries, and 

structural improvements located within the vicinity of the project area. 

Pre-Contact History 

Paleo Period – 12,000 to 10,000 BP 

Twelve thousand years ago, as the glaciers retreated from southern Ontario, nomadic peoples gradually moved 

into areas recently vacated by the massive ice-sheets. These people lived in small family groups and it is 

presumed that they hunted caribou and other fauna associated with the cooler environment of this time